the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), 

the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to raise, on the terms and conditions determined by the 

Board, a total amount of Rs. 50,07,47,400.00 (Rupees Fifty Crores Seven Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand and Four Hundred only), by 

way of offer, issue and allotment on a preferential basis, by way of private placement to promoters and the persons who are not the 

Shareholders of the Company (“Proposed Subscriber”), as follows: 

a) 2,58,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand Only) warrants (“Warrants”) of the Company, whereby each Warrant is 

convertible in to 1 (one) equity share of face value Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) (“Additional Equity Share”) at any time 

within 18 (eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants as per the ICDR Regulations, for cash consideration 

on a preferential basis, at a price of Rs. 470.00 (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy Only) per Warrant (including premium of Rs. 

460.00 (Rupees Four hundred and sixty only). 

b) 8,07,420 (Eight Lakhs Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty) Equity shares of the company of the face value of Rs. 

10.00 (Rupees Ten only) each, each fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”) for cash consideration on a preferential basis, at a price 

of Rs. 470.00 (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy Only) per Equity Share (including premium of Rs.

[...]

Mining and Metal 

Waste. 

200,762,231.00 Prior to 

September 2026 

4. General Corporate 

Purpose 

21,547,400.00 Prior to 

September 2026  
Total 500,747,400.00 

2 The total number of shares and other 

securities to be issued 

Warrants: 2,58,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand Only) warrants 

(“Warrants”) of the Company, whereby each Warrant is convertible into 1 

(one) equity share of face value Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) (“Additional 

Equity Share”) at any time within 18 (eighteen) months from the date of 

allotment of the Warrants as per the ICDR Regulations, for cash consideration

[...]

470.00 (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy 

Only) per Warrant (including premium of Rs. 460.00 (Rupees Four hundred 

and sixty only), in accordance with the relevant provisions of Chapter V of the 

ICDR Regulations, to the Proposed Subscriber (the “Warrants”)  

Equity Shares: 8,07,420 (Eight Lakhs Seven Thousand Four Hundred and 

Twenty) Equity shares of the company of the face value of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees 

Ten only) each, each fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”) for cash consideration on 

a preferential basis, at a price of Rs. 470.00 (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy 

Only) per Equity Share (including premium of Rs.

[...]

accordance with the provisions of the ICDR Regulations and is higher than the 

prices computed in terms of the following: 

(a) The 90 trading days volume weighted average price of the Equity Shares 

of the Company quoted on the NSE, preceding the Relevant Date, is Rs. 

469.20 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred Sixty-Nine and Twenty Paisa 

only) per Equity Share; or 

(b) The 10 trading days volume weighted average price of the Equity Shares 

of the Company quoted on the NSE, preceding the Relevant Date, is Rs. 

462.43 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred Sixty-Two and Forty-Three Paisa 

only) per Equity Share 

5 Relevant date with reference to which 

the price has been arrived at 

The “Relevant Date” for the purpose of computation of the price in terms of 

Regulation 164(1) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 shall be Wednesday,

[...]

10:00 A.M. (IST) to 5:00 P.M. (IST) up to the date of Extra 

Ordinary General Meeting.  

5 Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such 

securities 

The aggregate amount intended to be raised pursuant to the 

Proposed Investment is Rs. 50,07,47,400.00 (Rupees Fifty 

Crores Seven Lakhs Forty-Seven Thousand and Four 

Hundred only), in the following manner: 

Warrants: the consideration payable for the Warrants 

proposed to be issued to the Proposed Subscriber is Rs. 

12,12,60,000 (Rupees Twelve Crore Twelve Lakhs Sixty 

Thousand Only) 

Equity Shares: the consideration payable for the Equity 

Shares proposed to be issued to the Proposed Subscriber is 

Rs. 37,94,87,400 (Rupees Thirty-Seven Crores Ninety-Four 

Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand and Four Only);  

6 Material terms of raising such securities Warrants: